V INDEX OF COMPLETED PROGRAMS

A. TInternational Claims Settlement Act of 1949

Statutory Authority

FCSC Publication Cite

U.S. Code
Claims Against Title of Act Public Law (22 U.S.C.) Final Report Othexr Publicatjions
Bulgaria
First ITI 285, 84th Cong. 1641b 11 Semiann. 1 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decisions & Annotations
Second IIT 90-421 1641b 1971 Anmn. 10 Index-Digest, Vol. II
China
First v 89-780 1643 1972 Ann. 417 Index-Digest, Vol. II
Second I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) 1981 Ann. 13 Index-Digest, Vol. IIT
Cuba Vv 88-666 1643 1972 Ann. 69 Index-Digest, Vol. II
Czechoslovakia* v 85-604 1642 17 Semiann. 140 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decigions & Annotations
Egypt I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) 1990 Ann. 7
Ethiopia I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) 1987 Ann. 11
German Democratic Republic V1 94-542 1644 1981 Ann. 42 Index-Digest, Vol. III
Hungary
First III 285, 84th Cong. 1641b 11 Semiann. 1 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decisions & Annotations
Second I1T 93-460 1641b 1977 Ann. 27 Index-Digest, Vol. IT
Italy
First III 285, 84th Cong. 1641c 11 Semiann. 1 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decisions & Annotations
Second I1T 90-421 le64lc 1971 Ann. 12 Index-Digest, Vol. IT
Panama I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) Settlement of Claims, Index-Digest, Vol. I
1949-1955, p.217 Decisions & Annotations
Poland I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) 24 Semiann. 35 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decisions & Annotations
Romania
First III 285, 84th Cong. 1641b 11 Semiann. 1 Index-Digest, Vol. I
Decisions & Annotations
Second ITI 90-421 1641b 1971 Ann. 10 Index-Digest, Vol. IT
Soviet Union IITI 285, 84th Cong. 16414 11 Semiann. 1 Index-Digest, Vol I
Decigions & Annotations
Vietnam VII 96-606 1645 1985 Ann. 9 Index-Digest, Vol. TIT
Yugoslavia
First I 455, 8lst Cong. 1623 (a) Settlement of Claims, Index-Digest, Vol. I



B. War Claims Act of 1948

Statutory Authority

FCSC Publication Cite

U.S. Code
Type of Claim Section of Act Public Law (50 U.S.C. App.) Report Othexr Publications
a. Civilian Internee
Korean Conflict 5(g) 615, 83rd Cong. 2004 (g) 5 Semiann. 1, 24, 27
U.S.S. Pueblo Incident 6 (e) 91-289 2005 (e) 1971 Ann. 19, 24
Vietnam Conflict 5(1i) 91-289 2004 (i) 1986 Ann. 6
World War II (Pacific area)
Guamanians S(h) 87-617 2004 (h) 19 Semiann. 10, 64
U.S. Citizens 5(a) 896, 80th Cong. 2004 (a) 4 Semiann. 2, 51 Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955
Employees of Contractors 5(£) 744, 83rd Cong. 2004 (£) 5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27
World War II (Worldwide)
Merchant Seamen 16 744, 83rd Cong. 2015 5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27
b. Damage or Loss of Property
World War II (Philippines)
Bank Accounts 17 744, 83rd Cong. 2016 5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27
Religious Organizations
Non-U.S. Affiliated 7 (h) 997, 84th Cong. 2006 (h) 8 Semiann. 8, 10
U.S. Affiliated
Aid to U.S. Armed Forces 7(a) 896, 80th Cong. 2006 (a) 4 Semiann. 2, 51 Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955
Educational & Other
non-Religious Facilities 7 (b-c) 303, 82nd Cong. 2006 (b-c) 4 Semiann. 2, 51 Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955
World War II (Worldwide)
General 202 87-846 2017 (a) 1967 Ann. 95, 197 Decisions & Annotations
*(94-542) *(2017i.7, *(1977 Ann. 10, 51)
a. Prisoner of War
Korean Conflict 6 (e) 615, 83rd Cong. 2005 (e) 5 Semiann. 25
U.S.S. Pueblo Incident 6 (e) 91-289 2005 (e) 1971 Ann. 19, 24
Vietnam Conflict 6(£f) 91-289 2005 (f) 1986 Ann. 6
World War II
U.S. Armed Forces
Inadequate food rations 6 (b) 896, 80th Cong. 2005 (b) 4 Semiann. 2, 5 Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955
Inhumane treatment 6(d) 303, 82nd Cong. 2005 (d) 4 Semiann. 2, 5 Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955
U.S. Citizens
Allied Armed Forces 15 744, 83rd Cong. 2014 5 Semiann. 27

*Authorized protest period for claims decigions issued during last ten days of General War Claims Program.

C. Under Other Statutory Authority

Title of Claims Program

Statutory Authority
Public Law

U.S. Code

FCSC Publication Cite
Final Report

Other Publications

Iran

99-93

50 U.S.C.

1701 note

1995 Ann.

5



A. TInternational Claims Settlement Act of 1949

VI TABLE OF COMPLETED PROGRAMS

Program Dates

No. of No. Principal Amt. of Funds Approx. % of
Title/Country Filing Deadline Completion Denials Awards Amt. of Awards for Payment Awards Paid
Title I
Yugoslavia-First 6/30/51 12/31/54 671 876 $18,417,112.90 $17,000,000.00 91%
Yugoglavia-Second 1/15/68 7/15/629 1,354 519 9,.685,093.22 3,500,000.00 36.1%
Panama 8/4/52 12/31/54 5 62 441,891 .84 400,000.00 90%
Poland 3/31/62 3/31/66 5,147 5,022 100,737,681.63 40,000,000.00 33%
China-Second 8/31/79 7/31/81 78 3 176,454 .83 180,500,000.00 $1,000 plus
47.50%
Ethiopia 9/30/86 9/30/87 18 27 14,387,510.96 7,000,000.00 $1,000 plus
48.55%
Egypt 11/30/89 6/29/90 2 83 ?25,885,369.12 10,000,000.00 100% of principal
plus 81.132778%
of interest awards
Title ITT
Bulgaria-First 9/30/56 8/9/59 174 217 4,684,186.46 2,676,234.49 $1,000 plus
69.71%
Bulgaria-Second 6/30/70 12/24/71 49 13 141,400.00 400,000.00 do
Hungary-First 9/30/56 8/9/59 1,572 1,153 58,277,457.94 2,235,750.65 361,000 plus
37%
Hungary-Second 5/15/175 5/16/77 1,159 365 3,729,227.64 18,900,000.00 do
Romania-First 9/30/56 8/9/59 575 498 60,011,347.78 20,164,212.68 $1,000 plus
37.841474%
Romania-Second 6/30/70 12/24/71 300 85 1,091.,102.00 2,500,000.00 do
Italy-First 9/30/56 8/9/59 1,764 482 2,239,413.34 5,000,000.00 100% plus
Int. 762,294 .45 Interest
Italy-Second 6/30/70 12/24/71 324 90 348,934.33 1,086,520.23 do
Int. 110,651.78




Title IV

Czechoslovakia 9/15/59 9/15/62 1,346 2,630 4$113,645,205.41 $ 8,540,768.41 $1,000 plus
5.3038419%
74,550,000.00 70.92945%
5Czechoslovakia-Second
Benes Claims None 2/24/85 128 43,906,382.07 5,400,000.00 12.2988953%
Post-1958 Claims 2/24/83 2/24/85 1,292 327 5.120,927.83 1,500,000.00 29.29156%
Title V
Cuba 5/1/67 7/6/72 2,905 5,911 1,851,057,358.00 {None)
China-First 7/6/69 7/6/72 198 378 196,681,841.00 80,500,000.00 $1,000 plus
47.50%
Title VI
German Democratic 5/16/78 5/16/81 1,999 1,899 77,880,352.69 $102,010,961.47 100% of principal
Republic plus approx. 50%
of interest awards
Title VIT
Vietnam 2/25/83 2/25/86 342 192 99,471,983.51 203,504,248.00 100% of principal

plus 80.30534566%
of interest awards

Iran Claims Act
Iran 6/22/90 2/24/95 62,000 1,066 41,570,936.31 57,822,758.78 100% of principal
plus 34.9602595%
of interest awards

1Also covers awards issued in the First China Claims Program under Title V of the Act.

2Includes awards in the principal amount of $5,767,610.34 issued by the Department of State before transfer of the claims to the Commission in 1989.
351,000 plus 40% paid on war damage claims in which awards were granted in this program (38.5% from War Claims Fund).

*Includes both principal and interest inasmuch as payment priorities and limitations under this Title were based on the total amount of awards whereas
such priorities and limitations under Titles I and III were based on prorated payments on principal amount of awards, prior to making payments on
awards of interest. Breakdown of Czechoslovakia awards amount is: principal--$72,614,634.00; interest--$41,030,571.00.

SUnder an agreement signed on January 29, 1982, the Czechoslovakian Government paid $81.5 million for settlement of all claims of U.S. nationals
between January 1, 1945, and February 2, 1982. Under the Czechoslovakian Claims Settlement Act of 1981 (P.L. 97-127) Congress established a $74.55
million fund for further payment of awards under Title IV and authorized the Commission to redetermine certain claims for losses of property owned by
persons who became U.S. nationals as of February 26, 1948, and to adjudicate claims for losses arising after August 8, 1958, the end of the period
covered by the First Czechoslovakian Claims Program. Funds of $5.4 million and $1.5 million, respectively, were set aside by Congress for payment of
these awards.

¢Includes 578 claims that were ordered dismissed.



Authority

Type of Claim

Filing Period

No. of
Claims

No. of
Denials

No. of
Awards

Amount of Program
Awards Completed

15

U.S. citizens serving in Armed
Forces of U.S. Allies held as
prisoners of war during World
War IT1-$2.50 per day.

do

266

59

206

335,836 do

16

U.S. merchant seamen interned
during World War II (not covered
under Sec. 5(a))-$60 per month.

do

385

214

171

333,594 do

17

Sequestration of bank accounts
of U.S. civilians, members of
U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. business
firms, and bank institutions in
Philippines during World War II.

do

3,626

459

3,167

10,570,917 do

7 (h)

Non-U.S. affiliated religious
organizations in Philippines of
same denomination of religious
organizations functioning in
U.S. for reimbursement for aid
and damages as covered under
Sec. 7(a-c).

8/6/56-2/6/57

109

67

42

8,711,482 2/6/58

5 (h)

Detention benefits to Guamanians
captured by Japanese on Wake
Island during World War II-$60
per month.

8/31/62-2/28/63

35

35

91,782 12/31/63

6 (e)

Civilians and members of U.S.
armed Forces assigned to U.S.S.
Pueblo who were held as prisoners
by North Korea-$2.50 per day.

9/16/70-6/24/71

82

82

68,256 6/24/71

Title IT

202

War damage or loss of property in
certain Eastern European countries,
and in territories occupied or
attacked by Japanese forces during
World War II; damage to ships;
losses to insurers, and by
passengers on ships.

7/15/63-1/15/65

2(11/8/76-2/7/77)

22,605

*(4)

15,566

2(1)

7,039

2(3)

334,783,630

2(1,026,548)

5/17/67

2(3/4/77)

Totals, All Programs

613,789

223,396

390,392

$526,100,674

Many thousands of claims for prisoner of war compensation were filed by residents in U.S. possessions and territories occupied by enemy forces during
World War II who were not officially listed as members of duly recognized units of the Armed Forces of the U.S. during World War II. Those claimants

were ineligible to receive prisoner of war compensation, which accounts for the high number of disallowances.



*These dates, numbers, and amounts represent protests and additional awards granted pursuant to Section 615 of Public Law 94-542, approved
October 18, 1976.



B. War Claimg Act of 1948

Authority

Type of Claim

Filing Perxiod

No. of
Claims

No. of
Denials

No. of
Awards

Amount of
Awards

Program
Completed

Title I

6 (b)

Members of U.S. Armed Forces
held as prisoners of war during
World War II-$1 per day for
inadequate food rations.

1/30/50-3/31/52

286,315

106,590

179,725

$ 49,935,899

3/31/55

5(a)

U.S. civilians interned by Japanese
or in hiding in U.S. territories
and possessions during World War
IT-560 per month.

do

23,000

13,740

9,260

13,679,329

do

7(a)

U.S. affiliated religious organiza-
tions and personnel for reimburse-
ment for aid furnished to U.S.
Armed Forces and civilians during
World Wax IT in Philippines.

do

10,194

10,159

35

2,858,560

do

6(d)

Members of U.S. Armed Forces
held as prisoners of war during
World War II-$1.50 per day for
forced labor and inhumane treat-
ment.

4/9/52-8/1/54

254,228

75,328

178,900

73,492,926

do

7(b-c)

U.S. affiliated religious organi-
zations for damage or loss of
educational and other non-religious
facilities in Philippines during
World War II.

do

89

41

48

17,238,597

do

6 (e)

Members of U.S. Armed Forces held
as prisoners of war during the
Korean Conflict-$2.50 per day.

8/21/54-8/21/55

9,877

427

9,450

8,874,458

8/21/56

5(g)

U.S. civilians interned or in
hiding during Korean Conflict-
$60 per month.

do

10

10

16,774

do

5(f)

U.S. civilian employees of con-
tractors interned by Japnese in
U.S. Territories and possessions
during World War ITI-$60 per month.

8/31/54-8/31/55

2,968

746

2,222

4,082,086

8/31/56




Soviet Union 4/2/56 8/9/59 2,205 1,925 70,466,019.00 8,658,722.43 $1,000 plus
9.717%




22 Semiann. 12 Decisions & Annotations

Lake Ontario 87-587
Philippine 87-616 50 U.S.C. App. 21 Semiann. 11 Decisions & Annotations
1751-1763 note
Second Czechoslovakian 97-127 22 U.S.C. note 1984 Ann. 11 Index-Digest, Vol. III
prec. 1642




1949-1955, p. 17 Decisions & Annotations
Second I 455, 81st Cong. 1623 (a) 1969 Ann. 15 Index-Digest, Vol. 17T
*The Second Czechoslovakian Claims Program was authorized by the Czechoslovakian Claims Settlement Act of 1981. See C. Under Other Statutory Authority, below.




