V INDEX OF COMPLETED PROGRAMS

ľ۲
ľ
L
ŀ
TITETITALIOITAL
k
10
E
la
17
١'n
K
E
12
1
۱ì
٩
ŀ
E
Ιď
CTatille DEC
lă
k
r
ᄩ
10
١Ħ
Lemen
ŀ
L
Ę
Ľ
ľ
DELCTEMENT WOL OF TARA
ļF
ĺ.
Ŀ
エクモク
ľ
17

A. International Claims	Settlement Act of	1949			
		Statutory Authority		FCSC Publi	FCSC Publication Cite
Claims Against	Title of Act	Public Law	U.S. Code	Final Report	Other publications
					TOTAL S. SOCIAL CO. C.A. VARV
First	III	285, 84th Cong.	1641b	11 Semiann. 1	Index-Digest, Vol. I
					Decisions & Annotations
Second China	III	90-421	1641b	1971 Ann. 10	Index-Digest, Vol. II
First	٧	89-780	1643	1972 Ann. 417	Index-Digest, Vol. II
Second	1	455, 81st Cong.	<u>1623 (a)</u>	1981 Ann. 13	Vol.
Cuba	V	96	1643	Ann.	Vol.
Czechoslovakia*	IV	85-604	1642	Æ	₹ `
Egypt	-	455, 81st Conq.	1623 (a)	1990 Ann. 7	
Ethiopia	Ĭ	81st	1623 (a)	1987 Ann. 11	
German Democratic Republic	ic VI	94-542	1644	1981 Ann. 42	Index-Digest, Vol. III
Hungary First	III	285, 84th Cong.	1641b	11 Semiann. 1	Index-Digest, Vol. I Decisions & Annotations
Second Italy	III	93-460	1641b	1977 Ann. 27	Index-Digest, Vol. II
First	III	285, 84th Cong.	1641c	11 Semiann. 1	Index-Digest, Vol. I Decisions & Annotations
Second	III	21	1641c	12	Index-Digest, Vol. II
Panama	H	455, 81st Cong.	1623 (a)	Settlement of Claims, 1949-1955, p.217	Index-Digest, Vol. I Decisions & Annotations
Poland	H	455, 81st Cong.	1623 (a)	:	Index-Digest, Vol. I Decisions & Annotations
Romania First	III	285, 84th Cong.	1641b	11 Semiann. 1	Index-Digest, Vol. I
Second	III	90-421	1641b	1971 Ann. 10	Decisions & Annotations Index-Digest, Vol. II
Soviet Union	III	285, 84th Cong.	1641d	11 Semiann. 1	Vol]
Vietnam	VII	96-606	1645	1985 Ann. 9	Index-Digest, Vol. III
First	н	455, 81st Cong.	1623 (a)	Settlement of Claims,	Index-Digest, Vol. I

₿.	
War	
Claims	
Act	
0f	
1948	

	1995 Ann. 5	50 U.S.C. 1701 note	99-93		Iran
Other Publications	Final Report	U.S. Code	Public Law		Title of Claims Program
Cite	FCSC Publication (ity	Statutory Authority		
	1			rity	ict.
	Claims Program.	ten days of General War (issued during last	r claims decisions	*Authorized protest period for
	5 Semiann. 27	2014	744, 83rd Cong.	15	Allied Armed Forces
					U.S. Citizens
Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955		2005 (d)	303, 82nd Cong.	6 (d)	Inhumane treatment
Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955	4 Semiann. 2, 5	2005 (b)	896, 80th Cong.	6 (b)	Inadequate food rations
					U.S. Armed Forces
					World War II
	1986 Ann. 6	2005(f)	91-289	6 (f)	Vietnam Conflict
	1971 Ann. 19, 24	2005 (e)	91-289	6 (e)	U.S.S. Pueblo Incident
	5 Semiann. 25	2005 (e)	615, 83rd Cong.	6 (e)	Korean Conflict
					a. Prisoner of War
	*(1977 Ann. 10, 51)	*(2017i,j, note)	* (94-542)		
Decisions & Annotations	1967 Ann. 95, 197	2017 (a)	87-846	202	General
					World War II (Worldwide)
Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955	4 Semiann. 2, 51	2006 (b-c)	303, 82nd Cong.	s 7(b-c)	non-Religious Facilities
					Educational & Other
Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955	4 Semiann. 2, 51	2006 (a)	896, 80th Cong.	7 (a)	Aid to U.S. Armed Forces
					U.S. Affiliated
	8 Semiann. 8, 10	2006 (h)	997, 84th Cong.	7 (h)	Non-U.S. Affiliated
					Religious Organizations
	5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27	2016	744, 83rd Cong.	17	Bank Accounts
					World War II (Philippines)
					b. Damage or Loss of Property
	5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27	2015	744, 83rd Cong.	16	Merchant Seamen
					World War II (Worldwide)
	5 Semiann. 1, 25, 27	2004 (f)	744, 83rd Cong.	5(f)	Employees of Contractors
Settlement of Clms., 1949-1955	4 Semiann. 2, 51	2004 (a)	896, 80th Cong.	5 (a)	U.S. Citizens
	19 Semiann. 10, 64	2004 (h)	87-617	5 (h)	Guamanians
					World War II (Pacific area)
	1986 Ann. 6	2004(i)	91-289	5(i)	Vietnam Conflict
	1971 Ann. 19, 24	2005 (e)	91-289	6 (e)	U.S.S. Pueblo Incident
	5 Semiann. 1, 24, 27	2004 (g)	615, 83rd Cong.	5 (g)	Korean Conflict
	,				a. Civilian Internee
Other Publications	Report	(50 U.S.C. App.)	Public Law	Section of Act	Type of Claim S
ation Cite	FCSC Publication		Statutory Authority		
					D. War Craims ACC Of 1948

VI TABLE OF COMPLETED PROGRAMS

A. International Claims Settlement Act	<u> Is Settlement Act of 1949</u> Program Dates	49					
Title/Country	Filing Deadline	Completion	No. of Denials	No. of Awards	Principal Amt. of Awards	Amt. of Funds for Payment	Approx. % of Awards Paid
Title I							
Yugoslavia-First	6/30/51	12/31/54	671	876	\$18,417,112.90	\$17,000,000.00)
TUGOSTAATA SECOM	T/ T3/ 08	// 13/03	<u>+</u> .003	STS	9,000,093.44	0,000,000.00	U Ø • ⊢ ở
Panama	8/4/52	12/31/54	\(\sigma \)	62	441,891.84	400,000.00	90%
Poland	3/31/62	3/31/66	5,147	5,022	100,737,681.63	40,000,000.00	33 *
China-Second	8/31/79	7/31/81	78	ω	176,454.83	180,500,000.00	\$1,000 plus
Ethiopia	9/30/86	9/30/87	18	27	14,387,510.96	7,000,000.00	\$1,000 plus
Egypt	11/30/89	6/29/90	2	83	² 5,885,369.12	10,000,000.00	100% of principal plus 81.132778%
Title III							i i
Bulgaria-First	9/30/56	8/9/59	174	217	4,684,186.46	2,676,234.49	\$1,000 plus 69.71%
Bulgaria-Second	6/30/70	12/24/71	49	13	141,400.00	400,000.00	do
Hungary-First	9/30/56	8/9/59	1,572	1,153	58,277,457.94	2,235,750.65	³\$1,000 plus
Hungary-Second	5/15/75	5/16/77	1,159	365	3,729,227.64	18,900,000.00	do
Romania-First	9/30/56	8/9/59	575	498	60,011,347.78	20,164,212.68	\$1,000 plus
Romania-Second	6/30/70	12/24/71	300	85	1,091,102.00	2,500,000.00	do
Italy-First	9/30/56	8/9/59	1,764	482	2,239,413.34 Tht 762 204 45	5,000,000.00	100% plus
Italy-Second	6/30/70	12/24/71	324) 06		1,086,520.23	do
					++0		

100% of principal plus 34.9602595% of interest awards	57,822,758.78	41,570,936.31	1,066	62,000	2/24/95	6/22/90	nn
plus 80.30534566% of interest awards							Iran Claims Act
100% of principal	203,504,248.00	99,471,983.51	192	342	2/25/86	2/25/83	Vietnam
of interest awards							Title VII
100% of principal	\$102,010,961.47	77,880,352.69	1,899	1,999	5/16/81	5/16/78	German Democratic
							Title VI
\$1,000 plus 47.50%	80,500,000.00	196,681,841.00	378	198	7/6/72	7/6/69	China-First
	(None)	1,851,057,358.00	5,911	2,905	7/6/72	5/1/67	Cuba
							Title V
29.29156%	1,500,000.00	5,120,927.83	327	1,292	2/24/85	2/24/83	Post-1958 Claims
12.2988953%	5,400,000.00	43,906,382.07	128		2/24/85	None	Czechoslovakia-Second Benes Claims
70.92945%	74,550,000.00						
\$1,000 plus 5.3038419%	\$ 8,540,768.41	4\$113,645,205.41	2,630	1,346	9/15/62	9/15/59	Czechoslovakia

Also covers awards issued in the First China Claims Program under Title V of the Act.

^{3\$1,000} plus 40% paid on war damage claims in which awards were granted in this program (38.5% from War Claims Fund). ²Includes awards in the principal amount of \$5,767,610.34 issued by the Department of State before transfer of the claims to the Commission in 1989.

awards of interest. such priorities and limitations under Titles I and III were based on prorated payments on principal amount of awards, prior to making payments on 'Includes both principal and interest inasmuch as payment priorities and limitations under this Title were based on the total amount of awards whereas Breakdown of Czechoslovakia awards amount is: principal--\$72,614,634.00; interest--\$41,030,571.00.

covered by the First Czechoslovakian Claims Program. Funds of \$5.4 million and \$1.5 million, respectively, were set aside by Congress for payment of persons who became U.S. nationals as of February 26, 1948, and to adjudicate claims for losses arising after August 8, 1958, the end of the period million fund for further payment of awards under Title IV and authorized the Commission to redetermine certain claims for losses of property owned by between January 1, 1945, and February 2, 1982. Under the Czechoslovakian Claims Settlement Act of 1981 (P.L. 97-127) Congress established a \$74.55 Under an agreement signed on January 29, 1982, the Czechoslovakian Government paid \$81.5 million for settlement of all claims of U.S. nationals

^{&#}x27;Includes 578 claims that were ordered dismissed.

	\$526,100,674	390,392	223,396	613,789		Totals, All Programs	
						•	
						World War II; damage to ships; losses to insurers, and by	
						oy Japanese	
6,548)	² (1,026,548)	² (3)	² (1)	² (4)	² (11/8/76-2/7/77)	and in territories occupied or	
						certain Eastern European countries,	
,630	334,783,630	7,039	15,566	22,605	7/15/63-1/15/65	War damage or loss of property in	202
							Title II
						by North Korea-\$2.50 per day.	
						Pueblo who were held as prisoners	
						armed Forces assigned to U.S.S.	
256	68,256	82	0	82	9/16/70-6/24/71	Civilians and members of U.S.	6 (e)
						per month.	
						Island during World War II-\$60	
						captured by Japanese on Wake	
82	91,782	35	0	35	8/31/62-2/28/63	Detention benefits to Guamanians	5 (h)
						Sec. 7(a-c).	
						and damages as covered under	
						U.S. for reimbursement for aid	
						organizations functioning in	
						same denomination of religious	
						organizations in Philippines of	
ຶນ	8,711,482	42	67	109	8/6/56-2/6/57	Non-U.S. affiliated religious	7(h)
						Philippines during World War II.	
						firms, and bank institutions in	
						U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. business	
						of U.S. civilians, members of	
17	10,570,917	3,167	459	3,626	do	Sequestration of bank accounts	17
						under Sec. 5(a))-\$60 per month.	
						during World War II (not covered	
94	333,594	171	214	385	do	U.S. merchant seamen interned	16
						War II-\$2.50 per day.	
						prisoners of war during World	
						Forces of U.S. Allies held as	
336	335,836	206	59	266	do	U.S. citizens serving in Armed	15
S	Awards	Awards	Denials	Claims	Filing Period	Type of Claim	Authority
of	Amount of	No. of	No. of	No. of			

¹Many thousands of claims for prisoner of war compensation were filed by residents in U.S. possessions and territories occupied by enemy forces during World War II who were not officially listed as members of duly recognized units of the Armed Forces of the U.S. during World War II. Those claimants were ineligible to receive prisoner of war compensation, which accounts for the high number of disallowances.

			No. of	No. of	No. of	Amount of	Program
BUCHOLICA	Type of ctaim	Filing Period	Claims	Denials	Awards	Awards	Completed
Title I							
6 (b)	Members of U.S. Armed Forces held as prisoners of war during	1/30/50-3/31/52	286,315	1106,590	179,725	\$ 49,935,899	3/31/55
	World War II-\$1 per day for inadequate food rations.						
5(a)	U.S. civilians interned by Japanese or in hiding in U.S. territories	do	23,000	13,740	9,260	13,679,329	đo
	and possessions during World War II-\$60 per month.						
7(a)	U.S. affiliated religious organiza- tions and personnel for reimburse-	do	10,194	10,159	35	2,858,560	do
	ment for aid furnished to U.S. Armed Forces and civilians during						
(F) S	Momboss of II S Trans Toward	4 /0 /50 0 /1 /54		1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1		
ŝ	held as prisoners of war during	1/2/24-0/1/21	474,000	70,000	+10,900	13,432,320	ć
	World War II-\$1.50 per day for forced labor and inhumane treat-						
	ment.						
7 (b-c)	U.S. affiliated religious organi- zations for damage or loss of	do	89	41	48	17,238,597	do
	educational and other non-religious facilities in Philippines during						
	WOTIG War II.						
6 (e)	Members of U.S. Armed Forces held as prisoners of war during the	8/21/54-8/21/55	9,877	427	9,450	8,874,458	8/21/56
1 /							
5 (g)	U.S. civilians interned or in hiding during Korean Conflict-\$60 per month.	do	10	0	10	16,774	do
5(f)	U.S. civilian employees of con- tractors interned by Japnese in	8/31/54-8/31/55	2,968	746	2,222	4,082,086	8/31/56
	U.S. Territories and possessions during World War II-\$60 per month						
	SERVICE HOLLS HOLL IT POO FOL MOMON.						

Soviet Union
4/2/56
8/9/59
2,205
1,925
70,466,019.00
8,658,722.43
\$1,000 plus 9.717%

87-616	50 U.S.C. App.
	+/01-1/00 IIOCG

Second Czechoslovakian Claims Program was authorized by the Czechoslovakian Claims Settlement Act of 1981. See C. Under Other Statutory Authority, below. 1949-1955, p. 17 1969 Ann. 15 Decisions & Annotations